

## **Jackson County Missouri**

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Meeting Minutes Budget Committee

Manuel Abarca IV (1st) Chairman, Megan L. Marshall (3rd AL), Charlie Franklin(3rd), Venessa Huskey (2nd)

Monday, May 1, 2023

2:25 PM

K.C. Legislative Assembly Area Kansas City, Missouri

Present 4 - Megan L. Marshall, Venessa Huskey, Jeanie Lauer and Donna Peyton

Absent 2 - Manuel Abarca IV and Charlie Franklin

## **ORDINANCES IN COMMITTEE**

5729 AN ORDINANCE accepting \$430,593.00 as a reimbursement from the

State of Missouri for certain costs of the 2022 general election and appropriating \$50,000.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2022 General Fund to be used for salary increases for the staff of the Jackson

County Board of Election Commissioners.

Attachments: 5729 bu.pdf

A motion was made by Donna Peyton, seconded by Venessa Huskey, to recommend perfect and pass Ordinance #5729. The motion passed by voice vote.

5735 AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$82,500.00 from the undesignated fund

balance of the 2023 Grant Fund, in acceptance of a grant received from the United States Office of National Drug Control Policy, High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area program, for use by the Jackson County Drug Task Force.

Attachments: 5735bu

A motion was made by Megan L. Marshall, seconded by Donna Peyton, to recommend perfect and pass Ordinance #5735. The motion passed by voice vote.

5737 AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$17,955.00 from the undesignated fund

balance of the 2023 Park Fund in acceptance of insurance proceeds for the repair of damage to a Parks + Rec Department vehicle and awarding a contract for repair of the vehicle to Drake Scruggs Equipment, Inc., of

Springfield, IL, in the actual amount of \$18,955.00.

Attachments: 5737bu

A motion was made by Venessa Huskey, seconded by Donna Peyton, to recommend perfect and pass Ordinance #5737. The motion passed by voice vote.

## **RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE**

21253 A RESOLUTION transferring \$18,625.00 within the 2023 General Fund to

partially cover the cost of participation in the Kansas City Police

Department's Kansas City Emergency Threat Analysis Capability group and authorizing the Director of Finance and Purchasing to make payment to the Kansas City Board of Police Commissioners in the amount of

\$55,500.00.

Attachments: 21253bu

A motion was made by Donna Peyton, seconded by Venessa Huskey, to recommend do pass Resolution #21253. The motion passed by voice vote.